PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta,

R/o # 8 / 237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana (141101) Punjab

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mullanpur Dakha, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), Luhdiana (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3447 of 2018

(Heard in Court Room 1 at PSIC, Chandigarh)

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is absent.

Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer -cum- PIO along with Sh. Abhay Joshi, Accountant is

present from Department.

Order:

Dated: 15.03.2022

This case was last heard on 11.10.2021 and afterwards it was postponed and now this case is being heard today i.e. 15.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is absent but an email dated 15.03.2022 has been received in the Commission in which he has explained his facts for disposing of this present case and further requested for an exception in today's hearing due to his health issues, which is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Executive Officer, Sh. Manohar Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and further hands over a copy of letter number 427 dated 07.03.2022 to the Commission during the proceedings of the Court, on which at the bottom it has been written that "Received Information Will file fresh RTI if needed" signed by the Appellant Sh. Rakesh dated 07.03.2022, which is take on record.

After going through the case file, I am of the view that as the Appellant doesn't wants to pursue this case and he has clarified his facts through email dated 15.03.2022 to the bench of undersigned.

I am of view that no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta,

R/o #8 / 237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana (141101) Punjab

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mullanpur Dakha, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), Luhdiana (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3446 of 2018

(Heard in Court Room 1 at PSIC, Chandigarh)

The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is absent. Present:

Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer -cum- PIO along with Sh. Abhay Joshi, Accountant is

present from Department.

Order:

This case was last heard on 11.10.2021 and afterwards it was postponed and now this case is being heard today i.e. 15.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is absent but an email dated 14.03.2022 has been received in the Commission in which he has requested for an exception in today's hearing due to his health issues and further mentions that PIO is not providing the information, which is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Executive Officer, Sh. Manohar Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and further hands over a copy of letter number 430 dated 07.03.2022 to the Commission during the proceedings of the Court, on which at the bottom it has been written that "Received Information, In case information not complete will file a fresh RTI" signed by the Appellant Sh. Rakesh dated 07.03.2022, which is take on record.

After going through the case file, I am of the view that as the Appellant doesn't wants to pursue this case and he has clarified at the bottom of the letter number 430 dated 07.03.2022.

I am of view that no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Dated: 15.03.2022